

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CASSIRER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA
COLLECTION FOUNDATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SCOTT E. GANT
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727

SAMUEL J. DUBBIN, P.A.
DUBBIN & KRAVETZ LLP
1200 Anastasia Avenue
Suite 300
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 371-4700

LAURA W. BRILL
NICHOLAS DAUM
KENDALL BRILL & KELLY LLP
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard
Suite 1725
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 556-2700

DAVID BOIES
Counsel of Record
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
(914) 749-8200
dboies@bsflp.com

DAVID A. BARRETT
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
55 Hudson Yards, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10001
(212) 446-2300

STEPHEN N. ZACK
ANDREW S. BRENNER
ROSSANA BAEZA
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
100 SE Second Street
Suite 2800
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 539-8400

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Factual Background 2

 B. Procedural History 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. The Language of Section 1606 of the FSIA
 Manifests Congress’s Intent to Prescribe
 State Law Choice of Law Rules in FSIA
 Cases Asserting State Law Claims..... 19

II. Any Ambiguity Should Be Resolved in Favor of Applying State Choice of Law	22
A. Congress Is Presumed to Legislate Aware of This Court’s Decisions, Including Its Limitations on the Creation of Federal Common Law	22
B. Congress Enacted the FSIA Subject to the Rules of Decision Act.....	25
C. The Absence of Developed, Relevant Federal Common Law Further Reinforces That Congress Intended State Law to Apply	26
D. Courts Should Not Presume That Congress Intended to Displace State Choice of Law Rules.....	29
E. Federalism and the Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance Further Undermine the Ninth Circuit’s Approach	31
III. Respondent’s Defense of the Ninth Circuit’s FSIA Choice of Law Rule Is Unavailing.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	23
<i>Bank of New York v. Yugoimport</i> , 745 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Barkanic v. General Admin. of Civil Aviation of the People’s Republic of China</i> , 923 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954)	11
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 580 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 737 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2015)..1, 10, 12, 13	

<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 824 F. App'x 452 (9th Cir. 2020)	1, 18
<i>Crocker Nat'l Bank v. Byrne & McDonnell</i> , 178 Cal. 329 (1918)	13
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	36
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	23
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	29, 34
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	32
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	8, 24
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	33, 34
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	25, 29, 30, 34
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	30

<i>Harris v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze</i> , 820 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1987)	passim
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	26
<i>Kearny v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 95 (Cal. 2006).....	10
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Estate of Claude Cassirer</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (2011)	9
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	20, 29
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015)	32
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	22
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	19
<i>Northrop Grumman Ship Sys., Inc. v. Ministry of Def. of the Republic of Venezuela</i> , 575 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>O'Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21

<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	19, 20
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	33
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	24, 31
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	30
<i>Rodriguez v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2018)	23
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	19
<i>Schoenberg v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 930 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1991)	14, 23, 27, 32
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. 1 (1842)	29, 34
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	23, 24
<i>Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found. v. Cassirer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1992 (2018)	15
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	23, 24, 29

<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	22
<i>Verlinden, B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	36
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	22, 23
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955)	31

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330	33
28 U.S.C. § 1602	1, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1603	1
28 U.S.C. § 1604	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	7, 8, 35, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1606	passim

28 U.S.C. § 1652 25

Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (2016) 16

U.S. Military Law No. 52.....4, 11

REGULATIONS

12 Fed. Reg. 2189 (Apr. 3, 1947)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy Coney Barrett, *Procedural Common Law*,
 94 VA. L. REV. 813 (2008) 24

Thomas W. Merrill, *The Common Law Powers of
 Federal Courts*, 52 U. CHI. L. REV. 1, 28 (1985) .. 25

Marilyn E. Phelan, *Scope of Due Diligence
 Investigation in Obtaining Title to Valuable
 Artwork*, 23 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 631 (2000) 13

Jay Tidmarsh & Brian J. Murray,
A Theory of Federal Common Law,
 100 NW. U. L. REV. 585 (2006)..... 32

ERNESTO J. SANCHEZ, THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN
 IMMUNITIES ACT DESKBOOK, AMERICAN BAR
 ASSOCIATION (2013) 22, 24, 28

European Convention on Human Rights, Protocol 1,
 Article 1..... 11, 12

European Parliament Resolution of December 2003.....	12
Letter from Jack B. Tate, Acting Legal Advisor, Dep't of State (Apr. 13, 1959).....	11
Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe, Resolution 1205 (Nov. 5, 1999).....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS	14, 26, 28
Terezin Declaration on Holocaust Era Assets and Related Issues, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE (June 30, 2009), https://www.state.gov/prague-holocaust-era-assets-conference-terezin-declaration/	11
Vilnius Forum on Holocaust Era Looted Cultural Assets, Declaration (Oct. 5, 2000).....	12
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art, U.S. DEP'T OF STATE (Dec. 3, 1998), https://www.state.gov/washington-conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art/	12
